Agenda Item: 6¢

4 . . N
Meeting: Village Board
Meeting Date: 6/27/2011

/
Mission Statement

WISCONSIN'
www.villogeofhoward.com \

Delivering quality services in a courteous,
cost-effective and efficient manner.

J
\

J

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING STAFF REPORT

REPORT TO: Burt R. McIntyre, President
Village Board of Trustees
REPORT FROM: Geoffrey S. Farr, PE, Director of Public Works
AGENDA ITEM: Review and Take Action on change order #1 for the Riverdale Utility

Relocation project involving a $1,956.98 increase.

POLICY ISSUE
Should the Village Board approve a contract change order necessary to complete the project?

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Village prepared plans and submitted estimates to the WISDOT regional utility coordinator on
January 20, 2011. The project was bid on March 2, 2011.The Village awarded the project,
contingent on funding, on March 14, 2011.

Department Measurement: Remain within the established budget plus 10% contingency.

The original contract totaled $130,009.25. With approval of the construction change order, the
new contract total would be $131,966.23 or 1.5% more than the original contract.

The Village’s 10% share of project costs is within allocated utility relocation project budget.
The change order will not change the substantial completion date of this project.
Change orders authorize adjustments to the original contract in order to reflect the actual

quantities of work needed to complete a project. Adjustments typically include the additions to or
the elimination of unused work items or quantities allocated to the project.

(FISCAL IMPACT: R
1. Is There A Fiscal Impact? Yes
2. Isit Currently Budgeted? Yes
3. If Budgeted, Which Line? Capital
\. J
Page 1 of 4

K:\Village Board\Staff Report\2011\6-27-11\6c CO1 Riverdale.doc



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW
e The Village awarded the original project contingent on WISDOT funding approval.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Village staff recommends that the Village Board approve the change order.

If the Village Board were in favor of this action, the following motion could be made:

“Motion to approve change order #1 for the Riverdale Utility Relocation Project increasing the
contract total by $1956.98".

POLICY ALTERNATIVE(S)

The Village Board could take the following actions:
e The Village Board could make a motion not to approve the construction change order but
would need to decide how to pay for the installed work.

ATTACHED INFORMATION
I. Change Order

COPIES FORWARDED TO:
I. None

Page 2 of 4



Division 0 - BIDDING AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SECTION 00820

Change Order

No. |

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):
AG EXCAVATING

1870 PRIDE TERRACE

SUAMICO, W, 54313

OWNER (Name and Address):
VILLAGE OF HOWARD

1336 CORNELL ROAD
GREEN BAY, WI 54313

CONTRACT (Name and Number):
RIVERDALE UTILITY RELOCATIONS
UTILITY CONSTRUCTION

10022C

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this change order:

SEE THE ATTACHED EXPLANATION / JUSTIFICATION ON PAGE 2

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price:

$130,009.25

Current Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$130,009.25

Cost of this Change Order:

$1,956.98

New Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES (FOR ALL WORK):

Original Contract Time:

Substantial Completion (days or date): May 4, 2011

Ready fer final payment (days or date): June 4, 2011

Current Contract Time prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion (days or date): May4, 2011
Ready for final payment (days or date): June 4, 2011
Time allowed on this Change Order:

Substantial Completion (days or date): Odays
Ready for final payment (days or date): 0 days

Now Contract Time with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion (days or date): May 4, 2011
$131,966.23
Ready for final payment (days or date): June 4, 2011
L-20-7]
Date
Lo
Accepted )lrecw‘d?mlic Works Date .
Accepted by Owner Date
‘Accepted by Contractor Date

EICDC No. C-941 {2002 Editioa)

Prepared by the Engincers Joist Contracs Docamenss Conunlties s endorsed by the Associated General Cosractors of America and the Construction Specificatoas

Page 3 of 4



SECTION DOS20

Attachment to Change Order

Nao. 1

ITEM ADDITION DELETION UNIT
Mo, DESCRIPTION OF WORK QUANTITIQUANTIT FPRICE ADDITION  |DELETION
1 Additional traffic control 1 $6,288.35) $6,2B8.35
1 Excavate watarmain, verify depth 1 $1,930.54] §1,939.54
1 2 Manhole cones far struclure adjustments 1 $550.14 $550.14
1 Additional watermain tia In 1 $3,375.70| §3,375.70
1-4 -3 |6" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC Sewer Service 18.00 3700 666,00
1-A -7 |Select Backfill Material Soil Class D-3 {as ordered) 20.00 50.00/ $180.00
1-A -14 |Removing and Disposing of Pavemant 121.00 51.00) §121.00
18 -4 |Hydranis (7 Bury) 1.00 52,025.00) $2,925.00
148 .8 |12 Hydrant Exiensions (as ordered) 6.00 $520.00] $3.120.00
1.8 10 [18" Hydranl Exengions (as arderad) 1.00 $580.00] £590.00
1-8 -14 |2" Diameier DR 9 HDPE Wailer Senvce 300 $16.75 $47.25
1-B 17 |Select Backfll Material, Soil Glass D-3 (as orderad) 50,00 §5.00) %450.00
1-B 19 |Adjust valve box 200 $20.00 $60.00
1-A -15 |Stone Tracking Pad {as ordered) 25.00 $8.50 $237.50
1-A -18 |Silt Fence (as ordered) 600.00 £3.00 $1,800.00
1215373 | $10,196.75
Net Contract Adjustment 51,956.08

JUSTIFICATIONS:

1. Additional traffic control, beyond MUTCD guidance, was required by WISDOT after construction staried.
2. Verification of watermain depth occurred on a section thal was scheduled for relay.  Existing watermain was deeper than
indicated on Village record drawings. The cost for this work will be a net reduction when the ralay work is deducted

fram the final watermain guantity.

3. Existing manhole cones (2) did not fit on new manhoke riser sections required for adjustment 1o new road grade,

New cones were installed.

4. Additional watermain fie in (install plug, backfil, re-excavate, extra fittings to koad main off hydrant) done to preserve
prassure to §. Memorial Drive neighborhood.

5. Deletion of unused items.

e e e .

Page 4 of 4




